AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

UNITED STATES A.1.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL

15 ' - '\/L,\'ul \ r‘)'

AUDIT REPORT
OF
ELEMENTARY AND BASIC EDUCATION IN THE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST
STATE OF CEARA
PROJECT AGREEMENT No. 512-N-64-AE
FOR T'HE PErIOD

JUNE 5, 1963 THROUGH APRIL 30, 1966

aaront No. 8/67 OFFICHE OF THE CONTROLLEN
USAID/EBIKAZI.
cory NO. 5 DATE: OQCTOBER 13, 1966



/! CEARA’

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
UNITED STATFS A.I.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL

Fo-prr-dec

October 20, 1966

TO The Director of Mission
Minister Stuart H. Van Dyke

The Office of the Controller has completed an examination of
the Ceard Elementary and Basic Education Project covering the period
from June 5, 1963 through April 30, 1966. This is the second audit
report issued dealing with this Northeast education program. A re
port on Maranhao (No. 3/67) was published August 12, 1966. Two other
audit reports relating to asimilar programs in the States of Parafba
and Sergipe will be completed shortly.

Pursuant to USAID's PL 480 Section 104 (g) umbrella loan agree-
ment with SUDENE, a project agreement was signed with Cear4 providing
for a grant of Cr$3.3 billionsto implement tho State's education Pro=
gram. Cr$1.9 billions of the Cr$3.3 billions were transferred to the
project, of which the yroject has expended Cr8l.3 billions.

The Ceard project agreement provided for the construction of
2,200 clamsrooms, the renovation and reconstruction of 200 classroons,
oonstruction of 5 industrial arts schoola, construction of 1 super~
visory centers, pluas tho procurement of equipmont and educational ma-
teriala, and toachor training. The program is administered by the
State organization "Comissio Exocutiva de Programas Especiaia" (CEPE),
The Leo A. Daly Co. was the U,S. architectural-engineering consul tan%
under tho project.

Project objectivos were not achieved. To date, more than three
Yoars after the projoct's inceyption, only 14 classrooms out nf the
planned 2,200 have actﬁally been conatructed, 80 more are in progress.
Numerous program deficioncios are citod on pagon 5«9,

Al though only 200 classrooms woro scheduled to be roconstructed,
the Stato of Ceard roported that 1,951 woro oither ronovatod or ro-
constructed. Howover, insuffiociont ovidenco in availableo to eonfirm



-2 -

that the reported reconstruction work was actually performed. Further-
more, of the estimated 163 schools abandoned jn Ceard, it is reporte
ed that 100 were "reconstructed" under the program (pages ¢ - 13).

Teacher training and adult education elaments of the project also
failed to reach programmed goals. Out of approximately Cr$300 millions
earmarked for training, only Cr$72 millions was actually expended; as
a consequence, only a traction of the treining contemplated was per-
formed (pages 15 - 16).

A copntinuous gnd planned maintenance program for State schools
does not exiast, with a consequent detorioration f facilities (pagos
9 and 13).

The CEPE system of making cash advances to its Chief Engincer
for reconstruction work, and the basis for documenting and supporting
these expendituros is highly irrogular, and ronders tho funds suscep-
tible to possible misappropriation (pago 11).

It was noted also that tho USAID/NEAO did not make adequate use
of reports and other information provided by the Consulting Engineoring
firm used on this project (pago 17).

In genoral, tho attachod roport is almost a rocounting of similar
deficionoioes cited in our audit report on Elementary and Basic Education
in the Statn of Maranhfo (No. 3/67 dated August 13, 1966). Whilo in-
flation, which nffectoed advorsely tho procuremont of plannod facilities,
was & major and porsist~nt preblom, it is doubtful if objoctives would
havo boon reached oven had pricos roemainod stablo. CEPE, tho Stato
Agoncy, is not equipped to carry out its plodged responsibilitius.

Tho Stato's plan was cvorly ambitioun and ontnilod comploxitiocs far
boyond the tochnicel and managerial capabilitios of CEPE, Wo folt
that all of tho citod doficioncioen might havo boon idontifiod much
oarlior in tho program, and nocounnry corroctive antopn tnkon to pro=
vont subsoquont dotorioration,

Our roport contains 13 rocommondationn for romodial nction. For



-3 -

convenience, a list of these is included in Exhibit 4, pages 20 - 21
of this report. In accordance with established procedures the USAID
Controller's Office will monitor the implementation of these recom-
mendations.

4s previously reported, the NEAO is aware of problems with tho
Elementary and Basic Education Program, and established in March 1966
a NEAO "Task Force" to defino the problem arcas and initiato cor-

¥ :ll'(‘%\\

Norman Olnick
Controller

rective action.



A.
B.

A.
B,

A.

B,

D,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION I - INTRODUCTION

Purpose
Scope

SECTION II -~ GENERAL
Background

Loan Agroomont

SECTION III « [IINDINGS AND RECCMMENDATIONS

Funding

l. Gonoral
2. USAID/B
3, SUDENE
4. Stato of Coanrfd

Projoct Progross

1. Gonoranl

2. Construction
3. Roconatruction
4. Equipment

5  Training

6. Othor

Raporting, Accounting, and SUDRIE Auditing Procoduros

l. Roporting
2s docounting
}. GULRNE Autitine

Abliolty nrd Marking

ELila] vl

Exhibitv & =« lLint of ltecommendasions

Bxhitit B = Distribudien of Aadtt Heport

—

-
WO D > Sttt W

- -
G

[
(=23

16

17
18

19

20
22



/

AQGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
UNITED STATES A.I.D, MISSION TO BRAZIL

AUDIT REPORT
OF
ELEMENTARY AND BASIC EDUCATION IN THE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST
STATE OF CEARA
PROJECT AGREEMENT No. 512<N-64=AE
FOR THE PERIOD
JUNE 5, 1963 THROUCH APRIL 30, 1966

SECTION I - INTRODUCTION

A. PURPOSE

Tho purpose of this oxamination was to roviow and ovaluato
tho progrons achiovod as rolatod to tho projoot agroomont, to
dotormino tho oxtont of complianco with its torms, and to vorify
that fundo wore proporly utiliced.

B.  SCOPE

Thias in tho initinl nudit of tlis projoct agroomont in tho
Stato of Coard, covoring tho puriod from incoption on Juno 5, 1963
through /Apr!l 30, 1966, During tho courso of our audit, wo oxaminod
rocorda and rolatod filoo in tho USAID/B/NEAO officos of tho Annsintant
Controllour, tho Educntion Branch, and tho Enginooring, Induntry, nnd
Natural Ronourcous Divinion. Mootings and diascunnionn woro hold with
tho Diractorn of Cominnano Exocutiva do Programan Eupocinin (CEPE),
Fiold trips woro mado t¢ 60 uschooln during May and Juno, 1966 for
purpoaos of phynion)l ohnorvation and ovaluation. Rolntcd discunniono
woro hold with ltato und aity offieinln and toachors in tho ocommu-
nition viaited,

Qur oxanination war mado in ncoordanco with applicablo manual
ordars, othor dirnctivon, and gonerally acoopted auditing otandards



-l -

considored appropriate in tho circumatancos.
The audit was performod jointly with SUDENE auditors who
proparcd a soparato roporte USAID auditors found this joint work-

ing rolationship satisfactory and mutually construotivo.

SECTION II - GENERAL

A.  BACKGROUND

Tho GOB 1960 consus rovoalod that tho sohool ago population
in tho Stato of Coard was approximately 725,000, but only 34 por
cont of this population was sorved »y schools. Tho illitoracy
rato in Coar4 was roportod as boing in oxcoss of 66 por cont. With
tho rapid incroaso in population and increoasing shortagos of school
rooms, toachors, oquipmont, and oducational matourials, illitoracy
was doscribod as growing. This projoct wao thoroforo thought
desirablo ans a partial anlloviation of tho conditionc doscribod.

B, LOAN AGREEMENT

On May 3, 1963, USAID/D grantod a local curroncy loan
(512-6=012) in tho amount of Cr$10,800 million ‘to tho Suporin-
tonddnecia do Dosonvolvimonto do Nordeoto (SUDENE) for tho improvo~

mont and oxpanuion of bacic oducation in tho Northoant. Tho amount
of thia lonn wan lntor inecroanod by two noparato amendmonts to
Cr$17,281 million.

On Juno 5, 1963, SUDRNE, USAID/B, and tho Stato of Tonrd
ontorod into Projoct Agroomont No. 512-N-64~AE undor which SUDENE
ugrood to nmnko availnblo to tho Stato of Coard, nn n grant fron
tho Fodoral Oovornmont, tho amount of Crg§3,316,542,000 fron tho
procoudn of Loan 0-012., Tho wcopo of this projoct apgreomont pro-
vidod broadly for tho conntruction of 2,200 nchool roomn, tho
ronovation and ruconatruotion of 200 uchool roomu, conntruction
of 9 induntrinl art nchooln, conntruntion of 7 muporvinory contoras,
oonntruction of ono nudio viwunl aontor, oquipnont, tonachor train-

ing progrann, and oducational matorials in the 3tnto of Conrd.



-3 -

USAID/B loan funds woro gonoratod from the Second Salos Agroo-
mont under Public Law 480 Tttlo I, Soction 104 (g). Thoro is still
an unreleasod balanco of Cr$1,393,815 of USAID/B funds for which

CEPE has not submittod requosts for roleasoc.

SECTION III - FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. FUNDING
l. Gonoral
A total of Cr$4,216,542,000 was pledgod by the signatorioes
to acconmplish tho objoctivoes of this projocts As of April 30, 1966,
CEPE, tho Stato organization rosponsiblo for coordinating tho proj~
oct, rocord~d tho rocoipt of Crt2,190,250,262 as followe:

OBLIGATION PROVIDED

USAID/B Cr$3,316,542,000 Cr$1,922,726,841
SUDENE 200,000,000 91,000,000
Stato of Conrd 700,000,000 176,923,421
Sr¥42210,242,000 Cr$22190,220,262

2. USAID/B
Finnl contrivution dato under tho projoct agrocmont wan July
26, 1966. As shown ahovo, USAID/B had roloeasad ¢r81,922,726,841 to
tho projoct. Mundas woro dopositod in a soparato nccount in tho Ranco
do Nordeuto, horoinaftor roforrod 4o nn tho TIAID/Y ncecunt.  An of
April 30, 1966, tho USALID/H aceount whowod n halrncu of CrinGy,106,995,
CEPE nlno oponod a upocinl account nt tho Hanco do Horduste for
tho dupoidt  of oarnod intorant a: dapacified dn tho projoct nproo-
mont. ain of April 130, 1466, thory wan a balaney of Crel7,537,130 {in
thin aceount.  Thu oventunl dinposition of thono intoront funda wn .
dincunoud with offiatnln of tho NEAO Program OfLeo nnd Bducation
Branoh who ustatud tho funde would ba uirod for projuct purponson,
3o UUDENE
The projoct s roomont atatod that (UTRISHE plodeod Lo cone

tributo an additionnl 8000 milltone to tha projoct ne a grant,


http:projt.vt

-4 -

48 of April 30, 1966, SUDENE had releasod only Crg9l million to
tho State.

4. State of Cearé

Undor tho projoct agroement, the State of Coar4 pledgod
Cr3700 million, with deposits to bo made at a minimum rato of
Cr819,444,444 per month ovor a 3}6-month poriod. CEFE's rocords
rovoaled that as of April 30, 1966, tho Stato had roleasod
Cr8176,523,421 to the projoct, ropresonting approximatoly 9 month-
ly peymonts. No paymonts had boon mado sinco Soptombor 1964. As
of April 30, 1966, the Stato should have roloasod about Crg642
million, or the ocquivalont of 33 months' paymonts. Tho Stats of
Ceard is thoroforo delinquont by approximately Cr8465 million,
roprosonting arrearagos of about 24 nmonthly paymonts.

Rocommondation No. 1

That tho NEAO Education Branch initiato action to roquiro the
Stato of Conard to fulfill its financial obligantions.

B. PROJECT PROGRESS

l. Qoporal
As of April 30, 1966, wo found thnt CEPE rocordod tho oxe

pondituro of Cr$l,255,094,000 in USAID/B fundc ao rofloctod bolows

Conutruction Cr$ 270,470,000
Roconotruction 526,231,000
Equipnont 341,628,000
Training 12,724,000
Othor 44,041,000
TOTAL €581,1292,9242090

Tho oxpondituron indicatod abovo do not includu Crd102,525,846 in
pootings not rucecrdod an of April 30, 1966, Thio prodlom ia dinocussod
in furthor dotnil on pago 18 with NEAO nction rocommondod.

2. Conntruotjon

Our oxaminntion rovonled that tho progrosn nchiovod in tho
conatruotion of naw olannroomo, aftor 33} monthe, wan highly unontin-


http:Cr$l12.09.00

-5 -
factory when oompared to program objectives. The following figures,
as of April 30, 1966, show that oxpondituros of Cr$270,470,000 wore
made of USAID/B funds. Less than 5 pdr cent of tho program objectives
wero rocalized:

PROGRAM ACTUAL
Estinatod
Number Total Coat = Nunbor Total Cost

Classroomss

Comploted 14 Cr8108,005,175
In progroess 2,200 Crg2,901,000,000 80 162,464,825
Industrial Art

Workshops 5 117,000,000 - -
Audio=-Visunl

Contors 1 91,000,000 - -
Suporvigory Contors 1 436,000,000 - -
TOTAL Cr32242,990,000 Crg270,470,000 mx

Includes undisclosod provision for oquipment.

Obligation of nwardod contract valuo Cr879,565,920.

In connection with tho above tablo, it should be notod that
tho awarded oontract valuo is Cr8879,565,920, against which only
Crd270,470,C00 havo boon oxpondod. Additional funds, not yot ro-
loaood, wil) bo roquiroed to comploto construction now in Progross.

This whole program was adversoly affoctod by inflation. For
oxamplo, the construction index for tho Stato of Guanabara, which
can bo conuvidorod roprosontative, rose from a 1962 figuro of 747
to ono of 4249 in 1965. Inflation thus incroaned costs to nuch an
oxtont thnt original physical goala woro unnttaianablo. Howovor,
bottor progrons might have boon achioved had CEPE not roquired what
in our opinion wno oxconnivo timo in tho proparation of onginocoring
npooifiontions. Inoffootivo CEPE planning and SUDENE adminintrativo
dolayn ronultod in furthor projoct nttonuntion whilo tho inflation
mountod. Furthor dotnila on ths factors aro givon horowithg

ne Tho CEPE Enginooring Staff domonstratod n gonoral innbility
to adoinintor a program of this magnitudo. An onrly an tho
boginning of 1964, tho Enginooring staff workod on donigns



be

-6-

and specifications for various prototype schools; however,
delays caused principally by inadequate archite.stural de-
tails, prolonged the start of construction. We were in-
formed by the Leo A. Daly Co., architect/engineering firm
selected by AID/H to approve and suparvise construction,
that this problem will no longer affect the progross of
tho program sinco all prototype school construction plans
aro novw approved by SUDENE and NEAO,

Construction planning was unsatisfactory. We found no
ovidence to indicato that thoro are logical stops being
followed to control the implementation of tho projoct.
Notablo among tho doficioencios wero tho followings

(1) School sitos woro not soloctod or approved sufficiontly
in advanco., Sitos woro soloctod only aftor funds wore
obtainod for school construction plans. Subsquontly,
long delays woro encountorod until a sito was approved,
its dood lognlizod, and SUDENE and NEAO approval obtain=-
od. It is our opinion that CEPE ghould submit con-
struction and sito plans prior to roquosting construc-
tion funda,

(2) Cort ontimatos for schooln woro unroalistic. Wo found
that tho fundn roquostod for clasnroom oconatruction
woro inadoquato to undortako tho full acopo of work
plannod for a given timo poriod, 1.0., not onough
funds woro budgotod to conatruct tho nohool plannod.

Ao a consoquongo, thorou in a backlog of approvod achool
oonatruction which cannot bo startod duo to lack of
fundo. Wo fool that !NEAO should roquont CEPE to nubmit
roquootn for funda to comploto thin oxioting backlog
boforo roquosting approval of additional funds.



-1 =~

(3) Vo found that CEPE usually waited until all USAID/B
funds had been oxpondod before submitting an additional
roquest, Failuro to request funds in advanco rosulted
in a temporary suspension of the program, It is our
opinion ¢that budgoted requosts for funds should bo
subnmitted on a rogular dasis, e.g., overy throe months
to onablo a continuous flow of funds into the projoct.

Rocommopdation No, 2
That tho NEAO Bnginooring, Industry, and Natural Rosourcos

Division, in cooporation with tke Education Branch, initiato
action to havo CEPE: (1) submit construction and sito plans
prior to roquost for funds, (2) roquost funds to comploto
the exioting bdacklog of approved conotruction boforo ro-
quooting approval of additional construction, and (3) sub-

mit budgotod roquosts for funds on a rogular poriodic basis.

a. Contract gxgcoggrou for Conntruction

All now ochool construction was sudbjoct to compotitivo
bidding practicos proscriboed by tho Brazilian fedoral rogulations
for public agoncios. Thirty=four contrncts woro awarded vhoso
total valuo amountod to Cr8879,565,920. All bids oxaminod by us
rovealod thnt tho lowoat biddor ununlly rocoivod *ho award. Tho
Loo A, Daly Co, informod uns that thoy roviowod tho bids ngninnot
thoir cost information and connidorod tho awarded contracts ron-
sonablo,

Tho contracta nwardod for now nchool conntruotien rovoalod
sovoral inadoquacion in CEPLE's onforoomont of contract clauson.
Tho moat caliont doficioncion woro tho followings

(1) Wo found that 27 of 34 nchooln woro in omooun of tho timo
poriod anllowod by tho contraotaj howovor, thoro wam no
ovidonco that conntruction nchoduloa woro officinlly ox-
tondod and in nsovoral onnon tho mchooln will ho nt loant
6 monthn bohind nohodulo, Acocording to tho contrnot tho



oontractors are subject to a ponalty of O.1 por cont of
tho contract for cach day oxcoeding tho ostadblishod con-
struction period. Theso ponalty clausos wero not oxere
cised. It is our opinion that moro offoctivo control
must be exercisod if abuses and delays aro to bo avoidod.

Re ondat N

That tho NEAO Engineoring, Industry and Natural Ro=-
gourcos Division, roquest the Stato to onforco tho
contraot clausos portaining to construction timo
perioda.

(2) Tho oontracts spocifiod that the contractors will doposit
2 por ocont of contract valuo with CEPE at tho time tho
oontract is awardod and that theso funds would not bo
roloasod until 90 dayrs anfter final construction has doen
aocoptod by CEPE, Our oxaminatiorn rovoalod that the cone
tractors woro only dopooiting 2 por cont of tho funds
advancod rathor than 2 por cent of tho full contraot
valuo. According to our calculationo Cr$17,591,318
should havo boon dopositod to tho account in accordanco
with tho contract valuo. Wo found that a bank acoount
wap oponod for thooo ndvancon and that Cr$6,412,751 was
supposodly on doponity howovur, thugo fundo woro come
minglod with othor Stato construction doposito. Vo wore
thoroforo unablo to idontify tho anount applioadblo to
thio projoct. Additionally, wo found that tho offioianl
ronsponoiblo for thuno fundn kopt in hor posnoovuion
Cr$621,019 which should havo boen dupomitod to tho ace
count. No roocords woro maintainod for tho doposit of
thoso funds.



-9 -
Recommendation No, 4
That tho NEAO Enginocoring, Industry and Natural Ro-
sourcos Division initiato action requiring CEPE to:
(1) roquoat tho doposit of 2 per cent of full contract
value when a contract is awardod, (2) doposit funds to
tho bank account without dolay, and (3) maintain proper
reoords for all doposits.

be End-Use Obaorvationg of Construction

Woe mado oend=uso oboorvations of 9 of tho 34 sohools pro-
gramod for construction and found only ono oporatinge. Ono school
was vacant but schedulod to opon whilo 7 ochools worc still undor
construotion.,

It waa our obsorvation that tho construction roflectod tho
use of quality matorials and workmanship, an opinion concurrod in
by tho Loo A. Daly Co.

c. Maintonance

A ocontinuous and plannod maintonance progran for Stato
oschools doos not exist. Wo found a lack of State funds to support
a program of t)o sizo nocosenry ard aloo that tho Stato ig not
organizationally equippod tc oporato such a program. It appoars
inovitadblo that tho achool: constructod under this program will Lo
oxposod to a lack of adoquuto maintoninco unloos affirmativo action
is takon,.

Rocommepdntion No, §

That tho NEAO Enginooring, Industry and Natural Recourcom
Divieion initiato notion which roquiron CEPQ to offoct a
maintonanco oyntom for nll ochoolu oithur conntructod or

roconntructod undor thin program.

3¢ Rgo tzuctio
Ao of April 30, 19646, Cr8526,231,000 of USAID/B funds woro
oxponded on tho roconstruction of 19%1 olannrooms. Tho progrosa



- 10 -

achiovod varios considorably from program objootives as shown below:

PROGRAM = ACTUAL
Number Tota]l Cogt Number Total Cost
Classrooms 200 cr8 80,000,000 1951 Cr8%21,231,000
Normal School
(Juasoiro do Norto) 1 33, 000,000 1 5, 000, 000
TOTAL Cx$113,000,000 823653212000

® Includes undisclosod provision for equipmont.

Our oxamination revealod that an additional 132 classrocms were
roconstructod at a cost of Cr8174,000,000, Thesc funds wore ori-
ginally oxponded from tho USAID/B accountj however, during 1964 these
132 classrooms wore rojoctod by SUDENE tochnicians who raquestod that
the Stato rofund tho ontiro Cr3174,000,000 to tho USAID/B acaount.
Tho amount was refundod by tho Stato in December, 1964, and there-
foro is not roflocted in tho actual oxpenditures shown abovo.

Tho Diroctor of CEPE informed us that the Governor of Ceard
ordered cho roconstruction of oxisting schools wlich worc detorioratod
prior to constructing additional schools,

a. Contract Procodurcs for Roconstructjon

Thoro was no ovidonco that the roeconstructod schcols wore
subjoct to compotitive bidding. Wo found that the CEPE Enginoering
Staff nogotintod on a diroct basis with local mayors, individuals
and consotruction firms for tho roconstruction of all schools. In
all cosos tho amount awarded was dotormined by the CEPE Enginooring
Staff, Thore waro 949 contractn awardod on thic basis with USAID/B
fundo.,

Rocggmondugion Noe 6

That tho NEAO Enginocoring, Industry and Notural Rgsourcos
Divivion initinto nction which honcoforth roquiros CEPE
to follow proacribod bidding practices for roconstruction.



-]l -

Our examination revealod that advancos wore msdo to the CEPE

Chiof Engineor for all reoconstruction work porformed, Thoso advances
woro effocted by chocks drawn on tho USAID/B account to the order of
a CEPE "gtatistical clork", (The statistical clork was charged with
tho rosponsibility of accounting for reconstruction work). The
"gtatistical clork" ondorsed the checks and gave thom to the CEPE
Chiof Enginoer, who dopositod the funds in his porsonal bank aoccount.
Cash and chock payments weroc subsequently made by tho Chief Engineor
from his porsonal account to contractors who porformoed the recone
struction work. Wo found that the oontractors acknowledged payment
for services rendered by signing receipts, prepared by the CEPE
Enginoering Staff. Thore was no evidenco to indicato that payment
was made against contractor invoices. The CEPE Chiof Engineor
subsequently presontod those signod receipts to tho CEPE Account
Section which accopted them as proof of paymont and thus cleared
the advanco. We vioewod this procedure as highly irrogular inasmuch
as: (1) the system was suscoptiblo to fraud becauso signatures
could have boen obtained in blank or forged, (2) rocoipts did not
indicate the address of the porsons whoso performed tho work, (3)
tho system avoidod contractor payment of the Coard otate salos tax
of 9-1/2 por cent, and (4) tho contractors wore also aidod in avoid-
ing possidblo incomo tax liabilitios.

Weo also found that intorost oarnod in the amount of (r8309,809,
on funds funds depositod in tho Chief Enginoor's account, had boon
used for personal purposos,

Rocommendation Noe 7

Tho NEAD Education Branch, (1) roquost SUDENE to vorify

and certify that all roconstruction invoices are factual,
(2) requost tho Stato to doposit Crg309,809 to the USAID/B
intorost account in paymont of funds divertcd from tho proje

oot, and (3) roquost CEPE to muko paymonte only againot
proporly proparod invoicos.



-]l2 -
be Utilis £ Rocongtructio

Wo porformed an end-use obsorvation of 51 schools reported
to havo beon financed undor this phase of tho program. Our oxami-
nation revoaled that 8 schools wore abandoned, 14 woro vacant but
schedulod to open, and tho remaining 29 wero fully utilired.

The Loo A. Daly Co. reported that approximately 100 schools
had boon abandonod out of tho 941 rohadbilitatoed under this program.
Daly roprosentativos stated that tho liet of achools roconstructod
with USAID/B funds changed froquently and that they wero unablo to
ooncludoe wvhich schools wero inciuded in the roeconstruction program.
Wo discussed this situntion with CEPE officials who informed us
that the State was proparing a list of schools to bo prosented to
NEAO and SUDENE in support of tho reconstruction oxpondituros.

Ropresentatives of tho Loo A. Daly Co. roportods (1) thoy
were unablo to idontify tho scopo of work porformed, (2) thoy did
not approve work on most of tho schools, and (3) tho work was pere
formod without onginooring spocifications.

Tho Director of tho Elomontary Education Division informod us
that a rocont study rovealod that 163 out of 3,485 State achools
had boen abandoned. Principal reason for tho abandonmont was a
lack of toachors. Tho Diroctor indicatod that 470 toachers woro
roquirod in tho 263 schools and that tho Stanto plannod to rocruit
and train 1,000 lay tocachors later this yoar for thoso and othor
achools.

Rocommondation No, 8
That tho NEAO, (1) dotormine and carry through a polioy

vhoreby tho i.I.Ds consultant, Loo L. Daly Co., approve
tho onginooring spacifications and roconstruotion/rohn-
bilitation of all schools undor this program, and (2)
obtain a liot of all schools roconstructod with A.I.D.
funds.



o ]l) -
c. Majntenance of Reoonstruction

Our physical oxamination of 51 schools rovoalod that main-
tonanco was a sorious problem. Wo found many of tho roconstructod
schoole wero either in a "run~down" oondition or woro detoriorating
rapidly. Wo woro informod by the principals of tho schools that
thore was no genoral maintonance system to effoct tho nocossary
ropairs. Additional commonta on maintonanco aro prusontod on pagos

9 - 10,
4 :X0) ¢)
Our oxamination rovoalod that CEPE oxpondod Cr8341,628,000
in USAID/B funds on tho following oquipmontt

Clasoroom furnituro Cr$176,486,000

Offico oquipmont 54,174,000

Dontal and modicnl units 32,260,000

Vehioclosn 18,708,000

TOTAL ¢rg341,628,000
a. Frocurapont

Wo oxanminod oquipmont purchanos and found that
gonerally thoy woro subjoct to public bidding practicos. When this
was not tho caso tho filou woro docunontod nns to tho ronsonns., Our
oxamination rovoalod that in practically all cinos tho lowont didder
rocoivod tho award.

Subsoquent to awarding a purchane contrnct, CEPB officiunlo wero
uouall,; advancoed fundo for tho paymont of csupplior invoicon. Evidonco
indicatod that in nomo iratancos thoso funde wore advancod 6 nonths
prior to tho dato of invoicos. Tho advancon woro lator cloarod with
tho prosontation of tho paid invoicon to tho CEPE Aocounting Sootion.

Wo dincunnod thin paymont procoduro with tho Diroctor of CEPE
who oxplainod thnt tho practice ganve tho ronponaiblo offioinl direct
oontrol ovor the purchasee Wo woro unablo to vorify if tho officiale
thomsolvos bonofitod from uso or intorent ournod on thooso funds,


http:Procuxam.nt

-14 -

Regoggondation Mo, 9
That tho NEAO Education Branch roquost CEPE to disoone

tinue tho advanco systom for equipment purchasos.

b, Receivipg spd Diotridution Recopds

Our exanination revealed that CEPE did not maintain
offective recoiving and distridution rocords. For oxamplo, wo
found that rocoiving roports woro not prepared for oquipaont
purchagod and that no stock rocords woero kept for tho oquipmont
rocoivod or diatributod. Wo wero only ablo to eatisfy oursolvos
roasonably that such itoms as vohiclos, dontal and nodical units,
and offico oquipnent woro rocoivod and distributod.s ¥e were unadblo
to ancortain tho recoipt and distridution of clasaroom furnituro.
According to our calculations, taken fron supplior invoicos, the
olasaoroon furnituro shown bolow ashould bavo boon rocoivod and dio=-
tributod; howovor, our calculation variod considorably with tho
figuros compiled by CEPE,

INDICATED

USAID/B Audjitors CEPE SHORTAGE
Doskn « pupils 20,016 10,804 9,212
Dosk & chair - toachorn 1,040 9%4 86
Book cabinots 854 424 430
Papor baskots 1,040 430 610

Our endeusmo oboorvations rovoalod tho unronliability of tho
figuros conpiled by CEPE, For oxanmplo, CBPE roportod olassroon
oquipmont digtribtutod to tho following two nchooln although wo found
tho schooln wore abandonod and no ono know of any clasaroom furniture

rocoivod:
ESCOLA HURAL OUPO BSCOLAR
DE ESPINROS DE NORRINHO
Dosk = students 48 120
Book cabinota 2 5
Dosk & ohairn - toachors 2 12
Papor baskoto 2 5

Wo discussod this situation with tho Chiof, Sohool Equipment
and Matorinls Divieion. Ho wnn unable to offor any oxplanation for



-15-

the differsnces and stated he recognised the inadequacy of the
records.

Rooommondgt N 0

That the NEAO Education Branch request CEPR to porform an
immediate accounting for all olassroom purchases with
USAID/B funds and that the Stato refund to the USAID/B
aocount the cost of any furniture not accountod for by
this inventory.

5« Tiraining
As of April 30, 1966, CEPE oxponded Cr$72,724,000 on train-
ing activitica. Wo found that tho progrosn achiovod compared un-
favorably with project gonls as followa:

PROGRAM ACTUAL
llumboy Tota] Cont Nugbor Total Cost

Supervisor Training 150 Crg 23,832,000 78 Cr$ 7,162,000
Toacher Training

Progran » 15,440,020 k1] },625,000
Lay Toacher Training 2500 99,900,000 12} 60,103,000
Adult Bducation

Progran 100,000 160,000,000 - 1,834,000
TOTAL 822921122990 Cr812,734.990

Not indicated.
Not dotorminnd,
An rofloctoed in tho figwro abovo, approximatoly 54 por cent

of training dbudgot wan allocatod w an adult literroy program. This
training program, anm in other parte of Brasil, was ecahoollod dy order
of tho Brazilian Minintry of Education subsoquont to the March 1964
Rovolution. Wo found no¢ ovidonce to indicate that altornntive proe
grann wore formulatod or oxiusting ‘raining prograas oxpandod to re-
placo the adult litoraoy progran,

We dincusmod the progrona of the training progran with the
Direotor, Flemantary Eluocation for the 5Stato of Caeard. Gho informed
us that oho wan genorally natiefiod with remults obtainod and folt


http:litor.oy

- 16 -

it hud some suoccose and impact on the State Elomentary Education
Systom. Howover, she statod that much more romainod tc bo done.
She indicatod that tho elamaontary school system roquired moro
omphaais on tho training of school principals.

6. Other
Our oxamination rovoaled that as of April 3O, 1966, CEPE
expondod Cr$44,041,000 in US/ID/B funds on the following itoms:

PROGRAM ACTUAL
Salaries - CEPE Personnol  Cr$24,000,000 Cr$34,100,000
Travel Exponsoo - 3,782,000
Miacollanoocus - 4,501,000
Publicity - 1,658,000
TOTAL £r324.900,0%0  Cridda041.990

In Soptondor, 1965, CEIZ hirod a roplacement for tho chiof
acocuntant sho roatgmed., Our oxnminaticn {ndiosted that thia ohief
acooun‘ant aanumod rosponnibilition cutatdo tho cbjoctivon of thia
projoct., Ho informod ua that Yo d1d pet have any official ronponai-
bilition tn thin progact al<hcugh hiv monthly salary of :$250,000
wvan paid with UGAID/B furie,

Wo found tho axpondituroe of UIATD/D funda on puch oxponves as
travel, mincollanocuy, and publicity was in accerdanco with rovipsad

budgota approvad by GUDENE and JEAQ,

C. HEPORTING LACCOUNTING, V1 SULENE AUIDITING PRCCEDURES

l. HRapor ting

Huporting on project progrons wan inadoqunte. CRI'E only

accountod for tho utilisation of USAID/B funin whan roquonta for
ndditional fundi wore aulmittod and in both fnstuncos tho poriod
roportod ways longar than uino yonr, The romulet was lnek of budgatary
oontrel.

Rocogmopdntiopn No, 1)

That tho NEAU Edueation Branch initiato actiun that wil)

roquire reporting for the axpandituros of UJAID/D fundn on

a poriodic daui,,



-7 -

The Loo A. Daly Co. submittod school inspection reports as
woll as monthly roports to NBAU. Vo feel that the monthly pro-
gross roports ocontained accurato narrative information. Howover,
vo folt that inadoquate uso of thoso roports was mndo by NEAOC. Aa
an oxample, tho Loo A. Daly Co. Report No. 8, dated Novambor 1964,
stated tho followings

"Coard's program to dato has consiatod noarly ontiroly of

roconstruction work. Tho lack and confusion of rocords

mako {t impossiblo to tell at this point exactly how many
ochools and rocmas had boen conatructod. Wo wculd rocommond
that no now funds bo roloasod until a comploto and asntige-

factory accounting of past funds have boon mado."

Wo found no evidonco to indicatu that cerroactive action was
takon as auggentod in tho pucted ropert. On thoe contrary, ade-
diticnal USAID/D fundme wore vuboe uontly releagsel 1o tho projoct,
Thias reloase acticn wolorscoros tho nood te includo tho Daly Co.
in the approval atroam to nafogunrd againat rolonacs of USAID/B
funds nade bufore ull availaule facts have buon roviowod,

Innsmuch an corroctivo nction waus initintod undor an oarlior
roceemurdation rado in the Mrinhic Riomontary Blucetlon audit
roport (Nou. 3767 dnvtol Au~ist 12, 1966), wu arov not onking n recom-

mondaticn huro rogarding thia doficicney in Cuard.

2s  acccunting

No rovievod tho CEPE ncoounting precodures ineefar ag thoy
relate! to cur oxamtnation of tha projuct agroenont, and {1t wan oup
opinicn that backa and rocoerdn wors not patntatno! in secardanco
with sound accounting princdilon ant practicue, Yo foupd the vole
loving acoounting woamiausos which roquitre {roovid<to rorodin) antion

(a) VSALL/B fundn woro feproparly advancod wo CEFE officinln
for oquipnant purchaees, tratndng program oxpennos and 8o
one I cno enau wa feund an advance of Cr§as,000,000 ta

A CEI'E offiolal fur tratning progron axponpor, A thoro


http:prfur.vl

- 18 -
was no way of controlling thoso advancos, tho opportunity
existod for porsonal gain.
(b) The oxponditurc of USAID/B funds was not rocordod within
tho month thoy woro incurred. We found that CEPE is about
3 months bohind in posting tho disbursomonts of USAID/B
funda. It is our opinion that if tho situation is not
corroctod immodiately, thoro will bo no accounting control,
(o) CEPE is not porforming n monthly comparison of tho USAID/B
bank balanco with disbursomonts. We woro not ablo, for
oxamplo, to rolato tho oxpondituros of USAID/B funds to
tho br.k balanco as of April 30, 1966. This was duo, in
part, to tho dolay in posting oxpondituros which should bo

dono immediato’y as a control against misappropriation of
USAID/B funds,

(d) CEPE did not havo a qualifiod poraon in chargo of tho ac—
counting nootion. Tho CEPE chiof accountant rooignocd about
6 months ngo and hin roplacomont wan ongagod in dutios oute
naido tho noopy of thio project. It is our opinion that tho
ohiof accountant must givo his full timo attontion to tho
accounting of this projuct.
Rocommondnt;on No, 12
That tho NEAO Education Branch should roquiro CEPE to: (1)
mako paymont ngainst invoicun whonover practieablo, (2) upe
dato tho pooting of accounting vouchora, (3) porform a monthly
ruconcilintion of thou bank account, and (4) omploy n qualie-
fiud full timo chiof accountant to makou improvomonts to core
roct nccounting doficionocion citod nbhovo,
3. SUDENE Auditing
Undor tho projoet ngroomunt, SUDINE wio nuotgmod tho roe=
sponnidility for oxorofuing thoe following controlns "auditing; one
suring tho propor uno of fundny choocking tho oxocution of tho planasj
and innpooting nnd ovalunting ronultu to onmuro complinnco with toche
nioal atandardn,"



-19 -

Our examination revealed that SUDENE did not effeotively
execute the above responsibilities. Our present joint audit with
SUDENE was the first field examination performed of CIPE's records
and procedures. However, SUDENE certified expenditures of Cr$...
888,209,044 in USAID/B funds on the basis of "desk audite". It is
our opinion that the poor progress achieved on this program is in
part related to SUDENE's failure fully to ocarry out ite responsi-
bilities. (This deficienoy was pointuvd out in the iaranhao audit
report (No. 3/67 dated August 12, 1966) and NEAO correctiva action
recommended. Since NEAO is acting upon this recommendntion for all
statea involved in school construction programs, no recommendation

is being made in this report).

D, PUBLICITY AND MARKING
We contnoted the United States Information Service (USIS) -
Reoife = for information as to publiocity given this project. We

found the project had received considerable press covorage in Ceard
and tha* tho USAID/B participation was ndequately identified. Cover=
ago wne gonorally favorable.

Our ond-use observations of 60 schools financed with USAID/B
funds revealed thnt 38 achooln wore not identified with asigns or
other markings roflacting poarticipation of the Allianco for Progreas.

Recommendntion o, 13
That tho NEAO Bducation Branch initinto nction properly

to 1dontify nll buildinga conotructod or reconantructod
with USAID/B funda,



Number

- 20 - EXHIBIT A

LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS

That the NEAO Education Branch initiate action
to require the State of Ceard{ to fulfill its
financial obligations,

That the NEAO Engineering, Industry and Natural
Resources Division, in cooperation with the
Education Branch, initiaie action to havo CEFBs
(1) submit construction and site plans prior to
request for funds, (2) request funds to completo
the oxisting backlog of approved construotion
before requesting approval of additional construce
tion, and (3) submit budgoted requasts for funds
on o rogular periodic basis.

That the NEAO Engineering, Industry and Natural
Resources Division requost the State to onforce
the contract clauses portaining to construction
timo poriods.

That tho NEAO Enginooring, Industry and Natural
Resourcos Division initiato action requiring CEPE
tor (1) request tho doposit of 2 por cont of full
oontract value when a contract is awarded, (2)
doponit fundo to the bank nocount without delay,"
and (3) maintain propor rocorda for nll doposits.

That tho NEAO Enginvoring, Industry and Naturnl
Renourcos Division initiato action which roquires
CEPE to offeot n maintonance nystem for all schools
congtructod or roconstructod undor this program.

That tho NEAO Enginooring, Industry and Natural
Renourcos Division initinto action which henceforth
roquiros CEPE to follow proscribod bidding practicos
for roconotruction,

Tho NEAO Eduontion Branch, (1) roquoat SUDENE to
verify and cortify thnt all roconstruotion invoicon
aro factunl, (2) roquont tho Stnto to doponit
Cr3309,809 to the USAID/H intorunt nccount in paye
mont of fundn divertoed from tho projoot, and (3)
roquoat CEPE to mako paymontn only ngninnt properly
proparod invoicon.

10

11



Number

10

11

12

13

- 2] -

LIST OF RECOM{ENDATIONS (Cont'd)

That the NEAO, (1) dotermine and carry through a
policy whereby tho A.I.D. consultant, Leo A, Daly
Co., approve the engincering specifications and
reconstruction/rehabilitation of all schools
under this program, and (2) obtain a list of all
schools racongtructod with A.I.D. funds.

That the NEAO Education Branch request CEPE to
digocontinuo tho advanco systom for oquipment
purchaseas.

That tho NEAO Education Hranch roquest CEPE to
porform an immodiate accounting for all class=
room purchages with USAID/B funds and that tho
State refund to the USAID/B account the cost of
any furnituro not acecmruntod for by this inventory,.

That tho NEAO Education Branch initinte action
that will roquiro rovorting for the oxponditurca
of USAID/B funda on a poriodic basis.

That tho NEAO Education Branch tako nction tos
(1) mako paymont agninnt invoicos whonovor praoce
ticablo, fzgmupdnto tho posting of nccounting
vouchors, (3) perform n monthly roconciliation
of tho bank account, and (4) ansim a qualifiod
full timo chiof nccountant to tho projoot.

That tho NEBAU Education Branch initiato action
proporly to idontify all buildings constructod
or roconstructod with USAID/B funda.

Page

12

14

15

16

18

19



- 20 - EXHIBIT B

DISTRIBUTION OF

AUDIT REPORT
No. 8/67
COPY Ne¢

Minister Stuart H. Van Dyke, Director, United Statos

Agoncy for Intornational Dovelopmont Mission toc Brazil 1
Mr. William A. Ellis, Doputy Diroctor - USAID/B 2
Mr. Donor M. Lion, Associato Diroctor - USAID/B/NEAO 3
AID/W - Offico of Managomont Oporations, Buroau for

Latin Amorica 4 - 5
AID/W - Offico of tho Controller, Audit Division (c/auD) 6
USAID/B - Offico of Tochnical Cooporation (ADTC) 1
USAID/B - Offico of Technical Cooporation (DpDTC) 8
USAID/B - Offico of Managomont (ADMG) 9
USAID/B - Offico of Managomont (MGEX) 10
USAID/B - Office of Capitel Dovolopmont & Industry (ADCD) 11
USAID/B/NEAO - Capital Devolopmont Gffico (KECD) 12
USAIL/B - Human Rosourccs Offico (HRO) 13
USAID/B/NEAO - Human Rosourcos Division (NEHR) 14 =15

USAID/B - Enginooring und Natural Resourcos Offico (ENRO) 16
USAID/B/NEAO - En§1nooring, Industry and Nnturnl Rosourcos

Division (NEZIN 17 - 18
USAID/B/NEAO - Program Staff (NEP3) 19
Mr. Robort J. Ballantyno (DSAE) 20
USAID/B - Office of tho Controllor (LONT) °l1 - 22
USAID/B/NEAO - Offico of tho Controllor (NEZO) 23 - 24
Official Filo Copy -~ USAIDL/B 25
Audit Divinton (COAD) ~ USAID/B 26 - 30

NOTEs Al nudit work paporn are nttachod to Copy No. 26 which io on
filo in tho Offiocu of tho Controllor (NECO), U3IAIL/B/LEAO,



